Comaissioners Meeting March 5, A. D. 1924

The Board of County Gommissioners met this 5th day of March A. D. 1929 at 10

otclock A, M, with all members present and I. K. Miller presiding,

After conferrihg with a humber of delegations the Board proceeded to the payment

of Bills and Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn to cover the following:

Helen A. Irving
Helen A, Irving
Malva Larsen

J., J. McElroy
Carol J. Plaga
George C, Austin
George C. Austin
George C, Austin
Frank L, Lemoine
Frank L. Lemoine

0. W. Plaga

W. Garetson
Charles Johnson
Charles Johnson

D, R, Higley

Mable Davis

W, L, Wallace

0. J. Nelson

Laura C, Health

W. L, Wallace
Laura C., Heath
Stella Jungquist
Aileen 0'Melisa .
Will F. Daley .
R, C. Anderson .
Vera V. Daley .
Lee Methudy

A, P. Ohnhaus

J. E, Buchanan

J. E, Buchanan
Myrtle Morris
Edith Bennett
Linda Felton

Rawlins Electric Light & Fuel Co.

Rocky Mountain Gas Co,
J. P. Hansen

City Steam Laundry
Bureau of Publications
W. F. Kuntzman

Thos. W. O'Hara

Bailey School Supply House

County Supt. Schools
Postage Mileage & Expense

"Deputy Supt. Schools

County Agent & Expense

Steno County Agent

Sheriff

Mileage & Expense

Board of Prisoners

Under Sheriff

Mileage & Expense

Deputy Sheriff & Expense
" " " n

Jailor

Repéirs on implements

County Attorney & Expense

 Steno. County Attorney

Treasurer

Deputy Treasﬁrer
Assistiné County Treasurer
Jury'&'Witness Fees
Premium on Official Bonds
Clerk of Court & Stamps

Deputy Court Clsrk

. Assessor & EXpense

Deputy Assessor
" " & Stamps

Assisting Assessor

Data for n

County Clerk

Stamps & Express

Deputy County Clerk

Assistant County Clerk

Assisting in County Clerk
office Transcribing

Lights for February:l

Fuel " "

Constable

Laundry for Court House
Supplies for Superintendent
Premium on Bond

Fees Settlement of Estates

Supplies County Supt

150,00
102,41
100.00
83,37
53.25
166.66
182.93
137,80
141,66
32,60
140,73
43,95
150,00

7 .00
242.76

100,00 .

166.66
125,00
150,00
12,30
19,00
155,00
125.00
205,50
150,00
128,00
75,00
12,50
166,66
12,25
125,00
100,00

30,00

49,82
206,80
62,50
8.75
53.95

15,00

140,08 -

3.93

" 150,00

102,41
100,00
83,37
53,25
166.66
182,93
137.20
141,66
32.60
140,73
43,95
150,00
7,00
242,76
100,00
166,66
125,00

150,00

12,30
19,00
155,00
125,00

205,50 -
150,00

128,00
75,00 |
12,50

166.66
12,25

125,00

100,00

30,00
49.82
206,80
62.50
8,75
93,95
15,00
140,08

3,93




St

Frankel carbon Co. i

C. F. Hoeckel Blank B.Co

Cullen Commercial Co,

Tri-State Typewriter Exghange

Economy Furniture Store

H. Rasmusson Inc,

James Cordiner

Max Kramish

A. C. Schoch M. D,

Huntingtoﬁ Lgboratories.Inc
" " n

W. D, Fishell

Rawlins Garage Co. Inc )

Union Pacifie R. R. Co.

Charles Sjoden

Robt T. Twedt Co,.

Cullen Commercial Co.

Cullen Commercial Co,

Continental 01l CQ;

Foster Lumber Co.

Willlam Stephenson

Taking up the application of the State Highwey Department for a new

Stationery

O0ffice Equipment & Supplies
Supplies for Court House
Repairs on Typewriter
Lin: oleun

Window Shades & Linoleum
Deputy Sheriff

Socks for Prisoners
Vital Statistics

Jail Soap

Drum of Liquasan

Tractor operator
Supplies for tractor
Sorap rails for drag
Repairs on grader
Repairs for tractor
Supplies for road outfit
' n n o n
Gasoline

Bridge laterial

Grading Pedro roads

%5.32
546.36
12,15
10,00
84,00
14,00
25. 00
2.40
2,50
146,25
82.25
175,00
2.95
17.60
6.00
38.60
23.44
175.28
104,70
66,90
305,00

13.32
346,36

12,15

l0.0Q
84.09
14,00
25,00
2.40
2;50
146,25
82,25
175,00
2,95
17,60
6,00
38,60

23.44 "

175,28

104.70

66,90
305,00

Lincdln“Highway right-of-way between Parco & Walcott by motion made and carried the

Board declined to take any action in the matter,

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on March 6th at 10 O'clock A. M,

The Board .resumed its session this 6th day of March at 10 Oiclock.A.M.

with all members present.

At this time a delegation of citizens presented themselves before the Board
and strongly urged the corpperation of the County with tie State Highway in acquiring

a right-of-way for the Lincoln Highway,

The Boérd agreed to take it under consideration.

By motion duly made and carried the Board approved the contract between

the Union Pacific Railroad Co.,, the State Highway Department and the County of Carbon

for the buiihing and maintenance of a viaduct over the Union Pacific Railroad east

of the Town of Parco,

Proceeding with the payment of Bills the folloWing were duly audited and

certificates of Indebtedness were ordered to cover:

Rawlins Republican Co, -
M. E, Pickett ’
Anna Klaseen |

Anna Kleseen

H. Rasmusson

A, E. Dahl
J

Brown Yewelry Co.

@George R. Parsons

F. W. Mattas
F. W. McDonald

Cullen Commercial Co,

Advertising & Printing
Coroner Service & Expense
Steno, Coroner

" o oom
Premium on Bonds
Cattle Inspection 3

Repairing Clock

Justice Salary & Rent
Hammocks for Jail

Drayage & Frt.

Tractar account

205,19~
62,70

B.OOV
11.00
35.00

15,00 <

2.950

82,50
274,80
B.00

62,11

205.19°

62.70
8;00
11,00
35,00
15,00
2,50

82,50
274,80
38.00

62,11




Harry Irwin M. D,

Mt., States Tel & Tel Co,

H., larsén

R, L. Bédford .
Dr, R. C. Hoel
Saratoga Sun

F. E. Froling

F. C. Perkins

Buck Shoe Shop

The Mills Co,

Charles Ellis

S. S. Sharp

$. S. Sharp

Frank Schilt

J. H. Crawford
Bennett Hardward Co. ’
Onward Mfg. Co.

Grace Burket

Tri-}Stéte Typewritef‘Exéhange

" A1 "

0. E. Eckdahl
George A. McCollum

Ed., Browm

Rawlins Gas & 0il Co,

Chris 0'Neill

Emery Ehret’

Ora Bundy °

First National Bank

Savage Sheep Co,

Madden Bros.

L, J. Langenderfer

I. K. Miller

F. D. Bridges

State Treasurer

J. C. Penny Co.
Cullen Cqmmefciél Co.
Cullen.Commercial Cot
Eugene‘McCarthy
Cullen_Commercial
Sunset_Camp Inc, )
L. L. Crandall M. D._
H. Rasmusson Inc,
Memorial Hospital
Mrs, Ella Ayala
lrs. Ri.dgway |
Mrs. Nellie Francis .

Mrs. Margaret Iitchell

Mrs. A: F . Hutchinsén

Vital Statistics

Phones for Court Hows e
Repairs and P & P

Deputy Sheriff
Extraction

Legal Forms

Shoes for Prisoher

Deputy Sheriff é Ixpense
Shoes for Prisoner
Supplies for Court House
Per diem, Mileage % P &P
County Surveyor & Expense
Deputy Sheriff "

Per diem & Expense

Justice Peace & Expense

17.75
128.99
29.10
75.00°
2,00
4,00
2.60

56,95

1.85
478,97
102,50

59.&5.

26,10

68,70
83.32

Supplies & Repairs Court House265.75

Supplies for Court House
Account of P & P

Repair on Typewriter

e ” "

14,24
1.70°

12,50°
7.00

Inspecting Bridge month Feb, 140,00

Tractor operator & Expense
" "

Supplies for Tractor

85% Bridge Contract

Payment on culverts

. Balance on Muddy Bridge

Rent Coroner

Damages allowed Parco-
Welcott right-of-way

" "
Painting Court House
Per diem & Expense
Part Payment on Tractor
Care of 3 girls
Supplies P & P
Account Mrs. Hagen P & Pl
" Emma Rice "
» Mrs Cuin Rent
" Dr. Riter P&P

" Rent P & P

Assisting County Physician

Burial P & P
Care of P& P

County Aid P & P

” "
" "

7" "

177.29
175,00
- 192,16
7500.06
975.00
442,50
* 25,00

250,00
200,00
894,40
49.60
700,00
42,00
8.56

- 9,85
3.28
13.00
13.93
12.70.
10.00
100,00
280.15
20,00
15.00
10,00

10,00

10.00

17,75
- 128,99
29.10
75,00
2,00
4,00
2.60
56.95 -
1.85
478,97
102,50
39.45
26.10
68,70
83,32
265.75
14,24
1.70
12,50
7450

- 140,00 .
177.25
175.00
192,16

' 7500,00

975,00
442,50
25.00

250,00
200,00
894,40
149,60
700,00

42.00
8.56
9.95
3,28

13,00

13,953

12,70

10.00

100,00
280,15

20,00

15.00

10.00

10.00

10,00
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LMrs thnAMatﬁews T Acqonnt Frank Sherod lQ.OO 10.00
Minnie Peterson .. County A41d P & P 15,00 " 15.00
' Kathérine Bisigmono " " " 10,00 10.00
Mrs. Ida Kwisto . " " i - 25.00 25.00
St. Clara's Orphanage ‘ 7 children 35,00 35.00
Cathedral Iome 5 ' 50.00 so,bo'
lrs. A, Ruékahen County Aid P & P 20,00 20,00
Mrs. Nell L. Williams n " " 110,00 10.00
Jennie Reschke n " L : 10,00 10,00
Mrs. Pete Taggart o " " 10,00 10.00
lirs. Eversole " " o © 10,00 10.00
Mrs. J. T. Ryan | Rent Frank Ritter " 10,00 ° 10,00
Mrs, John Linde County Aid P & P 20.00 20.00
Mrs . Mekinen ‘ n " "o ' 30,00 30,00
Mrs, Jussila ) | " "o 25.00 25,00
W. Jones . ) " " " Crowley ‘ -20,00 20,00
Mrs. John Mumm =~ . - m 20,00 20,00
Eam Burgey , A " 10,00 10,00
Mrs, W, H., Butler " " » 30,00 30,00
Mrs, Kattie Potter " " n 25,00 25,00
Mrs. T, R.'Cross n ~E‘fui'kovitch.children . 15,00 15,00

The Board thereupon recessed ,
1 its session
The Board. resumed/this 7th day of March at 10 O'clock A. M. with all

members présent.
.On mofion duly made and carried it was decided to re-open the business
ertaining to the right of way for the Lincoln Highway between the east boundary
of the town of Parco and a point on the already established right of way in
sectién 35, township 21, and range 84 west of the 6th P. M, near Walcott, Wyo,
and on motion by Chas. Ellis which was duly carried the following resolution was
adopted; |
WHEREAS, THE STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT has requested the County of Carbon to secure
| -a new right of way for the Lincoln Highway between the east boundary of the town .
\;;“Parco and a point on the Lincqlﬁ Highway in section’35, township 21, range 84
W. of 6th P. M., | ' B
aﬁd WIIEREAS, tﬂe Board considers the best interests of the county will be con-
servedAby the construction of this piece of road this present season, therefor be it
RESOLVED that this board awards as damages to claimmmts affected by the
construction of said highway as follows:
To Savage Live Stock Company, in full for damage sustained $250,00 °
" Madden Brothers, in full for damage sustained $200,00
and that the County Clerk be instructed to issue ocertificates of indebtedness to
the aforementioned claimants in the amounts above specified.

Proceeding to the payment of bills Warrants were ordered 1ssued to cover

the following:

Mrs. Rose Ban ta Mothers Pension 10,00 10.00.
Kate Riva Ly n 25.00 25,00
Ellen Hagen | " " 10.00 10.00

irs. Mary O'Driscoll - n " 10,00 10.00

M/




Ft. Steele.ilerc. Co. . Account Louls Herrera P & P 20.00 20.66
Pierce & Ryan ' ‘ : Account P & P _ 22;35 22,35 "
Ferguson Merc. Qo. " n 49.65 49.65
lledicine Bow Me?c. Co. . " " Dick Wrager 10.00 10,00
Mrs. Anton John§on ‘ Care Poor Farm 207.20 207.20
Cullen Musiec Co: ) ' Glasses for P & P | 17.50._ 17.50
Thomas Love . . Moving Makinen family 25,00 25.00
Harris Merc. Co: . Supplies for poor farn -11.96 11,90
Irving Transfer. Coal Mrs. Ayala 5.00 5.00

On motion.duly carried the taxes for 1928 on the Estate of Frank Swanson were
cancelled. .
REBATES _

Quealy Land and Live Stock Co. approved abatement  $35.14 ) (P

E., F. Noygs ' " rebate 4,00

Rawlins Ngtional Bank n " 8,73 ALP

Ned Crosg " " 2,00

J. 7 Ellenberger " L 4,00

BONDS APPROVED:

James Cog@inar ) Deputy Sheriff McFeadden lOO0.0b
Lee Lewe{len . Constable Encampmenf 1500,00
Ytto W. Plaga . Deputy Sheriff Rawlins 1500400
é. S, Sharp ' . n " Saratoga lOO0.00
Frank Boyd .JuStice Encampﬁent 1500,00
. 0. Cardwell Indemnity Bond 49,74

Commissioners Deed

On motion duly made and carried the County Clerk was ordered to prepare a
commissioners deed for I, M. Conness for the following described County property.
Lot 5 in Block 8 Riverside Addltion Saratoga ‘ oo
Lots 17 end 18 in Block 8 " " "
for the sum of $40.00 payment'in full. 4

There being nothing further before the board at this time by motion duly

made end carried it was declared adjourned t o meet in regular session on Tuesday

M

Chairman J

April 2, A. D, 1929 at o0 O'cloock A, M.

Clerk.,




