

Commissioners Meeting March 5, A. D. 1929

The Board of County Commissioners met this 5th day of March A. D. 1929 at 10 o'clock A. M. with all members present and I. K. Miller presiding.

After conferring with a number of delegations the Board proceeded to the payment of Bills and Certificates of Indebtedness were ordered drawn to cover the following:

Helen A. Irving	County Supt. Schools	150.00	150.00
Helen A. Irving	Postage Mileage & Expense	102.41	102.41
Malva Larsen	Deputy Supt. Schools	100.00	100.00
J. J. McElroy	County Agent & Expense	83.37	83.37
Carol J. Plaga	Steno County Agent	53.25	53.25
George C. Austin	Sheriff	166.66	166.66
George C. Austin	Mileage & Expense	182.93	182.93
George C. Austin	Board of Prisoners	137.20	137.20
Frank L. Lemoine	Under Sheriff	141.66	141.66
Frank L. Lemoine	Mileage & Expense	32.60	32.60
O. W. Plaga	Deputy Sheriff & Expense	140.73	140.73
W. Garetson	" " " "	43.95	43.95
Charles Johnson	Jailor	150.00	150.00
Charles Johnson	Repairs on implements	7.00	7.00
D. R. Higley	County Attorney & Expense	242.76	242.76
Mable Davis	Steno. County Attorney	100.00	100.00
W. L. Wallace	Treasurer	166.66	166.66
O. J. Nelson	Deputy Treasurer	125.00	125.00
Laura C. Health	Assisting County Treasurer	150.00	150.00
W. L. Wallace	Jury & Witness Fees	12.30	12.30
Laura C. Heath	Premium on Official Bonds	19.00	19.00
Stella Jungquist	Clerk of Court & Stamps	155.00	155.00
Aileen O'Melia	Deputy Court Clerk	125.00	125.00
Will F. Daley	Assessor & Expense	205.50	205.50
R. C. Anderson	Deputy Assessor	150.00	150.00
Vera V. Daley	" " & Stamps	128.00	128.00
Lee Methudy	Assisting Assessor	75.00	75.00
A. P. Ohnhaus	Data for "	12.50	12.50
J. E. Buchanan	County Clerk	166.66	166.66
J. E. Buchanan	Stamps & Express	12.25	12.25
Myrtle Morris	Deputy County Clerk	125.00	125.00
Edith Bennett	Assistant County Clerk	100.00	100.00
Linda Felton	Assisting in County Clerk office Transcribing	30.00	30.00
Rawlins Electric Light & Fuel Co.	Lights for February	49.82	49.82
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Fuel " "	206.80	206.80
J. P. Hansen	Constable	62.50	62.50
City Steam Laundry	Laundry for Court House	8.75	8.75
Bureau of Publications	Supplies for Superintendent	53.95	53.95
W. F. Kuntzman	Premium on Bond	15.00	15.00
Thos. W. O'Hara	Fees Settlement of Estates	140.08	140.08
Bailey School Supply House	Supplies County Supt	3.93	3.93

Frankel carbon Co.	Stationery	13.32	13.32
C. F. Hoeckel Blank B.Co	Office Equipment & Supplies	346.36	346.36
Cullen Commercial Co.	Supplies for Court House	12.15	12.15
Tri-State Typewriter Exchange	Repairs on Typewriter	10.00	10.00
Economy Furniture Store	Linoleum	84.00	84.00
H. Rasmusson Inc.	Window Shades & Linoleum	14.00	14.00
James Cordiner	Deputy Sheriff	25.00	25.00
Max Kramish	Socks for Prisoners	2.40	2.40
A. C. Schoch M. D.	Vital Statistics	2.50	2.50
Huntington Laboratories Inc	Jail Soap	146.25	146.25
" " "	Drum of Liquasan	82.25	82.25
W. D. Fishell	Tractor operator	175.00	175.00
Rawlins Garage Co. Inc	Supplies for tractor	2.95	2.95
Union Pacific R. R. Co.	Scrap rails for drag	17.60	17.60
Charles Sjoden	Repairs on grader	6.00	6.00
Robt T. Twedt Co.	Repairs for tractor	38.60	38.60
Cullen Commercial Co.	Supplies for road outfit	23.44	23.44
Cullen Commercial Co.	" " " "	175.28	175.28
Continental Oil Co.	Gasoline	104.70	104.70
Foster Lumber Co.	Bridge Material	66.90	66.90
William Stephenson	Grading Pedro roads	305.00	305.00

Taking up the application of the State Highway Department for a new Lincoln Highway right-of-way between Parco & Walcott by motion made and carried the Board declined to take any action in the matter.

The Board thereupon recessed to meet on March 6th at 10 O'clock A. M.

The Board resumed its session this 6th day of March at 10 O'clock A.M. with all members present.

At this time a delegation of citizens presented themselves before the Board and strongly urged the cooperation of the County with the State Highway in acquiring a right-of-way for the Lincoln Highway. The Board agreed to take it under consideration.

By motion duly made and carried the Board approved the contract between the Union Pacific Railroad Co., the State Highway Department and the County of Carbon for the building and maintenance of a viaduct over the Union Pacific Railroad east of the Town of Parco.

Proceeding with the payment of Bills the following were duly audited and certificates of Indebtedness were ordered to cover:

Rawlins Republican Co.	Advertising & Printing	205.19-	205.19
M. E. Pickett	Coroner Service & Expense	62.70	62.70
Anna Klaseen	Steno. Coroner	8.00	8.00
Anna Klaseen	" "	11.00	11.00
H. Rasmusson	Premium on Bonds	35.00	35.00
A. E. Dahl	Cattle Inspection $\frac{1}{2}$	15.00	15.00
Brown Jewelry Co.	Repairing Clock	2.50	2.50
George R. Parsons	Justice Salary & Rent	82.50	82.50
F. W. Mattas	Hammocks for Jail	274.80	274.80
F. W. McDonald	Drayage & Frt.	38.00	38.00
Cullen Commercial Co.	Tractor account	62.11	62.11

Harry Irwin M. D.	Vital Statistics	17.75	17.75
Mt. States Tel & Tel Co.	Phones for Court House	128.99	128.99
H. Larsen	Repairs and P & P	29.10	29.10
R. L. Bedford	Deputy Sheriff	75.00	75.00
Dr. R. C. Hoel	Extraction	2.00	2.00
Saratoga Sun	Legal Forms	4.00	4.00
F. E. Froling	Shoes for Prisoner	2.60	2.60
F. C. Perkins	Deputy Sheriff & Expense	56.95	56.95
Buck Shoe Shop	Shoes for Prisoner	1.85	1.85
The Mills Co.	Supplies for Court House	478.97	478.97
Charles Ellis	Per diem, Mileage & P & P	102.50	102.50
S. S. Sharp	County Surveyor & Expense	39.45	39.45
S. S. Sharp	Deputy Sheriff "	26.10	26.10
Frank Schilt	Per diem & Expense	68.70	68.70
J. H. Crawford	Justice Peace & Expense	83.32	83.32
Bennett Hardward Co.	Supplies & Repairs Court House	265.75	265.75
Onward Mfg. Co.	Supplies for Court House	14.24	14.24
Grace Burkett	Account of P & P	1.70	1.70
Tri-State Typewriter Exchange	Repair on Typewriter	12.50	12.50
" " " "	" " "	7.50	7.50
O. E. Eckdahl	Inspecting Bridge month Feb.	140.00	140.00
George A. McCollum	Tractor operator & Expense	177.25	177.25
Ed. Brown	" "	175.00	175.00
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co.	Supplies for Tractor	192.16	192.16
Chris O'Neill	85% Bridge Contract	7500.00	7500.00
Emery Ehret	Payment on culverts	975.00	975.00
Ora Bundy	Balance on Muddy Bridge	442.50	442.50
First National Bank	Rent Coroner	25.00	25.00
Savage Sheep Co.	Damages allowed Parco-Walcott right-of-way	250.00	250.00
Madden Bros.	" "	200.00	200.00
L. J. Langenderfer	Painting Court House	894.40	894.40
I. K. Miller	Per diem & Expense	49.60	49.60
F. D. Bridges	Part Payment on Tractor	700.00	700.00
State Treasurer	Care of 3 girls	42.00	42.00
J. C. Penny Co.	Supplies P & P	8.56	8.56
Cullen Commercial Co.	Account Mrs. Hagen P & P	9.95	9.95
Cullen Commercial Co.	" Emma Rice "	3.28	3.28
Eugene McCarthy	" Mrs Cuin Rent	13.00	13.00
Cullen Commercial	" Dr. Riter P&P	13.93	13.93
Sunset Camp Inc.	" Rent P & P	12.70	12.70
M. L. Crandall M. D.	Assisting County Physician	10.00	10.00
H. Rasmussen Inc.	Burial P & P	100.00	100.00
Memorial Hospital	Care of P & P	280.15	280.15
Mrs. Ella Ayala	County Aid P & P	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Ridgway	" "	15.00	15.00
Mrs. Nellie Francis	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Margaret Mitchell	" "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. A. F. Hutchinson	" "	10.00	10.00

Mrs John Mathews	Acconnt Frank Sherod	10.00	10.00
Minnie Peterson	County Aid P & P	15.00	15.00
Katherine Bisignono	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Ida Kwisto	" " "	25.00	25.00
St. Clara's Orphanage	7 children	35.00	35.00
Cathedral Home	5 "	50.00	50.00
Mrs. A. Ruskanen	County Aid P & P	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Nell L. Williams	" " "	10.00	10.00
Jennie Reschke	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Pete Taggart	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Eversole	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. J. T. Ryan	Rent Frank Ritter "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. John Linde	County Aid P & P	20.00	20.00
Mrs. Makinen	" " "	30.00	30.00
Mrs. Jussila	" " "	25.00	25.00
W. Jones	" " " Crowley	20.00	20.00
Mrs. John Mumm	" 2 "	20.00	20.00
Eam Burgey	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. W. H. Butler	" " "	30.00	30.00
Mrs. Kattie Potter	" " "	25.00	25.00
Mrs. T. R. Cross	" Furkovitch children	15.00	15.00

The Board thereupon recessed,
its session

The Board resumed this 7th day of March at 10 O'clock A. M. with all members present.

On motion duly made and carried it was decided to re-open the business pertaining to the right of way for the Lincoln Highway between the east boundary of the town of Parco and a point on the already established right of way in section 35, township 21, and range 84 west of the 6th P. M. near Walcott, Wyo. and on motion by Chas. Ellis which was duly carried the following resolution was adopted;

WHEREAS, THE STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT has requested the County of Carbon to secure a new right of way for the Lincoln Highway between the east boundary of the town of Parco and a point on the Lincoln Highway in section 35, township 21, range 84 W. of 6th P. M.,

and WHEREAS, the Board considers the best interests of the county will be conserved by the construction of this piece of road this present season, therefor be it

RESOLVED that this board awards as damages to claimants affected by the construction of said highway as follows:

To Savage Live Stock Company, in full for damage sustained \$250.00

" Madden Brothers, in full for damage sustained \$200.00

and that the County Clerk be instructed to issue certificates of indebtedness to the aforementioned claimants in the amounts above specified.

Proceeding to the payment of bills Warrants were ordered issued to cover the following:

Mrs. Rose Banta	Mothers Pension	10.00	10.00
Kate Riva	" " "	25.00	25.00
Ellen Hagen	" " "	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Mary O'Driscoll	" " "	10.00	10.00

Ft. Steele Merc. Co.	Account Louis Herrera P & P	20.00	20.00
Pierce & Ryan	Account P & P	22.35	22.35
Ferguson Merc. Co.	" "	49.65	49.65
Medicine Bow Merc. Co.	" " Dick Wrager	10.00	10.00
Mrs. Anton Johnson	Care Poor Farm	207.20	207.20
Cullen Music Co.	Glasses for P & P	17.50	17.50
Thomas Love	Moving Makinen family	25.00	25.00
Harris Merc. Co.	Supplies for poor farm	11.90	11.90
Irving Transfer	Coal Mrs. Ayala	5.00	5.00

On motion duly carried the taxes for 1928 on the Estate of Frank Swanson were cancelled.

REBATES

Quealy Land and Live Stock Co.	approved	abatement	\$35.14 A.L.P.
E. F. Noyes	"	rebate	4.00
Rawlins National Bank	"	"	8.73 A.L.P.
Ned Cross	"	"	2.00
J. J Ellenberger	"	"	4.00

BONDS APPROVED:

James Cordiner	Deputy Sheriff McFadden	1000.00
Lee Lewellen	Constable Encampment	1500.00
Uttie W. Plaga	Deputy Sheriff Rawlins	1500.00
S. S. Sharp	" " Saratoga	1000.00
Frank Boyd	Justice Encampment	1500.00
W. C. Cardwell	Indemnity Bond	49.74

Commissioners Deed

On motion duly made and carried the County Clerk was ordered to prepare a commissioners deed for I. M. Conness for the following described County property.

Lot 5 in Block 8 Riverside Addition Saratoga

Lots 17 and 18 in Block 8 " " "

for the sum of \$40.00 payment in full.

There being nothing further before the board at this time by motion duly made and carried it was declared adjourned to meet in regular session on Tuesday April 2, A. D. 1929 at 10 o'clock A. M.


Chairman


Clerk.